12.21.99

101235478

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patent.

une anached original documents or copy thereof.

1. Name of conveying party(ies):

Carlos A. Fenny and Kenneth E. Builta



Name and address of receiving party(ies):

Bell Helicopter Textron Inc. P. O. Box 482 Fort Worth, Texas 76101

3. Nature of conveyance:

\_X\_ Assignment

Execution Date: December 2, 1999 and December 8, 1999

Application number(s) or patent number(s):

If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:

A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/412,690

B. Patent No.(s)

c. Attorney Docket No. 0837RF-H457

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:

> Melvin A. Hunn HILL & HUNN LLP 201 Main Street, Suite 1440 Fort Worth, Texas 76102

6. Total number of applications and patents involved: \_1

7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00

\_ Authorized to be charged to deposit account \_X\_ Check enclosed

8. Deposit Account Number:

50-1060

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregeing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Suzy Bradshaw

Name of Person Signing

Signature

Date

12/23/1999 CVORACHA 00000011 0941

02 FC:581

40.00 OP

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 2

**PATENT** 

REEL: 010459 FRAME: 0499

## PATENT APPLICATION ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Carlos Alexander Fenny, having a correspondence address of 1103 Findley Drive, Arlington, Texas 76012 and Kenneth Eugene Builta, having a correspondence address of 1500 Woodridge Circle, Euless, Texas 76040 have invented new and useful improvements in a

## METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR CONTROLLING FORCE FIGHTS IN A ROTATING SHAFT

for which application is being made for Letters Patent, said application further identified as U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 09/412,690, filed 5 October 1999.

WHEREAS, **BELL HELICOPTER TEXTRON INC.**, a corporation of the State of Delaware, having a correspondence address at P.O. Box 482, Fort Worth, Texas 76101, is desirous of acquiring our entire right, title and interest in said application and any Letters Patent which may issue thereon:

NOW THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I hereby assign to said corporation for the territory of the United States of America and the entire world our entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, patent application and patent, including all priority rights for patent applications foreign to the United States of America.

I HEREBY covenant and agree that I will at any time, upon the request and at the expense of said corporation, execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention, applications and patents, and I authorize the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue Letters Patent to said corporation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I execute this assignment on the date set forth below my name.

Date: Dec. 2, 1999

Carlos Alexander Fenny

Date: DEC 8, 1999

Kenneth Eugene Builta

RECORDED: 12/21/1999 REEL: 010459 FRAME: 0500